

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.	:	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC.,	:	
BLITZ REALTY GROUP, INC.,	:	
and VINCENT E. "BO" JACKSON,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
Individually and on Behalf of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Judge Manning
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.,	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**INTERNET REIT, INC.'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	2
A. Standard for 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(1) Dismissal.	2
B. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson Lack Standing to Sue Ireit.....	3
1. The “Juridical Link” Doctrine Does Not Create Standing.	3
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Other Basis for Standing.....	5
C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ RICO 1962(c) Claims Pursuant to Rule 9(b) and Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
D. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ RICO § 1962(d) Claims Pursuant to Both Rule 9(b) and Rule 12(b)(6).	7
E. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count III Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Assert a Cybersquatting Claim Against Ireit.....	8
F. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Counts IV, V, VI, and IX Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Ireit Infringed, Falsely Designated, or Diluted Plaintiffs’ Registered Trademark.....	8
G. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Claims for Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Trade Practices (Count VII) Must Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Prohibited Acts by Ireit in Illinois.	9
H. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson Are Not Entitled To Declaratory Relief Under Count VIII.	9
I. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count IX Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Ireit Has Contributorily Infringed Plaintiffs’ Trademark Rights.....	10
J. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XI Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs fail to Adequately Plead Vicarious Trademark Infringement.....	10
K. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XI Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead an Intentional Interference with Any Current or Prospective Economic Advantage.	11
L. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XIII Should be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Cognizable Unjust Enrichment Claim Against Ireit.....	12

M. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead an Actionable Civil Conspiracy Claim. 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adcock v. Brakegate, Ltd.</i> , 164 Ill. Dec. 636 (1994)	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2006)	passim
<i>Bombard v. Fort Wayne Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.1996)	9
<i>Brouwer v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Dynabest Inc. v. Yao</i> , 760 F.Supp. 704 (N.D.Ill.1991)	11
<i>Foodcom International v. Barry</i> , 463 F. Supp. 818 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	12
<i>Government Employees Insurance Co. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	11
<i>Hudson v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 F.R.D. 496.....	3
<i>Johnson v. Joliet Junior College</i> , No. 06 C 5086, 2007 WL 1119215 (N.D.Ill. April 10, 2007)	2
<i>Landman v. Bancor</i> , No. 01-CV-00417-DRH, 2004 WL 1944789 (S.D.Ill. July 16, 2004).....	4
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Ulatowski v. John Sterling Corp.</i> , No. 03 C 8847, 2004 WL 1385829 (N.D.Ill. June 17, 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Dote</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1141	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	5, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	2, 5, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	5, 6, 7
